
THE-A-KI-KI "Beautiful Land"

QUARTERLY PUBLICATION

Kankakee Valley Genealogical Society Kankakee

Public Library

November, 1986 Vol. 16 No. 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Officers, Directors and Committees ................................ 2

From the Editor.................................................... 2

K.V.G.S. 1986 Membership List ..................................... 3-4

1871 Marriage Announcements - Kankakee County ..................... 5-6

1872 Marriage Announcements - Kankakee County ..................... 6-7

INSTITUT DE RECHERCHES LES SOURCES DU PASSE ENR.................... 7

Court House Burned (October, 1872) ................................ 8-9

The Avenue ........................................................ 9

School Census (August, 1874) ...................................... 9

Our Sunday Schools (January, 1873) ................................ 10-13

The Cemetery ...................................................... 13

A Resting Place for History ...................................... 14-16

Synopsis of Meetings .............................................. 16

County Court Business (February, 1873) ............................ 17

County Court Business (May, 1873) ................................. 18-19

Marriage in The County Jail ....................................... 19

Books in Genealogical Room, Kankakee Public Library ............... 20-21

1876 Kankakee City Directory ...................................... 22-24

Ancestor Charts ................................................... 25-27

Surname Index for this Issue ...................................... 28-30

1987 Membership Application ....................................... 31

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

-1-



OFFICERS, DIRECTORS AND COMMITTEES

.... through December 31, 1986

President ......................................................... Karen Burden

Vice-President & Program Chairman ............................ Wilfred Mateer
Secretary ...................................................... Eiliene Tallman
Treasurers ................................................. Charles & Ann Voss
Corresponding Secretary ...................................... Mildred Stadler

Editor ................................................................. Marcia Stang
Publicity & Historian .......................................... Cindy Schultz
Cemetery Chairpersons ..................... Leona Shreffler & Toni Betourne

Directors ................... Toni Betourne, Marge Smith & Thelma Lunsford

MEETINGS: First Saturday of every month at 1 p.m. unless otherwise announced.
Arrangements are in progress for moving our meetings to places
besides the Kankakee Public Library. A notice will appear in
the Dateline section of the Daily Journal the Sunday and Friday
before each meeting. Coffee and cookies are served and visitors
are welcome. August and December are noon potluck meetings.

MEMBERSHIPS: $10.00 per calendar year (January 1st thru December 31st. All
members are entitled to have their ancestor charts and family
histories published in the THE-A-KI-KI and put on file at
our library. All surnames are also included in our Surname
Index card file. Members also receive four (4) issues of
the THE-AKI-KI per year.

CORRESPONDENCE: Please address all correspondence to:

Kankakee Valley Genealogical Society
c/o Kankakee Public Library

304 S. Indiana Ave.
Kankakee, Illinois 60901

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

FROM THE EDITOR

A s m o s t m e m b e rs k n o w , t h e A u g u s t i s s u e di d n o t go o u t o n s c h ed u le .
A f t e r t a k i n g t h e A u g u s t i s s u e t o t h e p r i n t e r s , w e w e r e i n f o r m e d
t h a t t h e n e w c o s t f o r p r i n t i n g h a d t r i p l e d . S o , o n c e a g a i n w e
h a d t o f i n d a n o t h e r s o u r c e f o r p r i n t i n g t o h o l d d o w n t h e c o s t s .
W e
ha ve bee n a ble to make new arrangeme nts no w a nd hope no more d elays
w i l l b e n e c e s s a r y .

W e h a v e f o u n d t ha t m a n y m e m b e r s o f t h e s o c i e t y ha v e n o g e n e a l og y
c h a r t s i n t h e i r f i l e . A n y o n e w h o s t i l l h a s n o t d o n e s o , p l e a s e
s u b m i t a s s o o n a s p o s s i b l e . T h e s e c h a r t s c a n a l w a y s b e u p d a t e d
a t a l a t e r t i m e , a n d r e s e a r c h e r s v i s i t i n g o u r l i b r a r y w i l l
h a v e a c c e s s t o s u r n a m e s b e i n g r e s e a r c h e d . A h a p p y h o l i d a y s e a s o n
t o each and everyone!

Marcia Stang

-2-



K.V.G.S. 1986 MEMBERSHIP LIST

Mr. & Mrs. Herman Albright Clarence Campbell Esther Huber

652 Orange St. 2121 E. Maple Rt. 2
Chillicothe, OH 45601 Kankakee, IL 60901 Gridley, IL 61744

Ann Aniello Catherine Chandler Wendy James
2115 Mayfair Rd. 3407 Atlanta 762 Hayes St. #33

Champaign, IL 61821 Lawton, OK 23501 Seattle, WA 68109

JoAnn Baum J. R. Crosby Mr. & Mrs. Herbert Johnson

1301 N. Western Ave. #334 P.O. Box 1358 1560 State Line Rd.

Lake Forest, IL 60045 Denham Springs, LA 79726 Calumet City, IL 60409

Raymond Benn Mary J. Curby Leon Keller

1367 S. Seventh Ave. 102 Station St., Box 154 215 Yancy Rd.
Kankakee, IL 60901 Beaverville, IL 60912 Madison, AL 35758

Arthur Bertrand Robert & June DuCharme Mr. & Mrs. Thomas Kneer

6911 Everhart St. 1818 Endicote Circle Burnham Woods
San Diego, CA 92115 Carpenterville, IL 60110 2955-419th Rd.

Toni Betourne Mr. & Mrs. Tim Duffy La Salle, IL 61301

1355 Lennington Cr. NW 105 Strasma Dr. William Korstick

Kankakee, IL 60901 Kankakee, IL 60901 2442 S. Conway Apt. 299
Marie Bieker Mrs. Helen Francouer Orlando, FL 32806

609 E. 9 518 S. Indiana Ave. Marilyn Kottendorf

Concordia, KS 66901 Kankakee, IL 60901 435 Marian

Dollie Billings Vivian Gentle Bradley, IL 60915

Route 5, Box 5 810 Eighth St. SW Ozella La France

St. Anne, IL 60964 Austin, MN 55912 1389 NE Lennington Cr.

Robert Bird Faye Gilmour Kankakee, IL 60901

2121 Harbortown Cr. P.O. Box 2181 Helen Laney
Champaign, IL 61821 Kankakee, IL 60901 602 S. Maon St.

Mrs. Walter Bouchey Clara Girard Mt. Prospect, IL 60056

1054 Loupe Ave. 16 Arrowhead Dr. Steven & Barbara LaVolle
San Jose, CA 95121 Bourbonnais, IL 60914 15817 Millbrock Lane

Mrs. Marcia Brandt Mary Graveline Laurel, MD 20707

1008 S. Poplar 569 S. Fourth Ave. Helen Line
Kankakee, IL 60901 Kankakee, IL 60901 2832 E. Sierra

Phoenix, Az 85028
Mrs. Mary Brouillette Pat Hartman

1779 Sanchez St. 617 Lakeview Dr. Thelma Lunsford
San Francisco, CA 94131 Manteno, IL 60950 524 W. Stockton Hgts. Dr

Karen Burden Beverly Henry Bourbonnais, IL 60914

1156 S. Lincoln Rt. 3, Box 562A-5 Wilfred Mateer
Kankakee, IL 60901 St. Anne, IL 60964 Rt. 2

Jane Cahan Mrs. Naomi Holmlund Odell, IL 60460

495 S. Prairie Ave. 1804 S. 22nd St. Estelle McGlynn

Bradley, IL 60915 LaCrosse, WI 54601 1826 Lloyd Ave. Royal Oak, MI
48073

- 3 -



K.V.G.S. 1986 Membership List (Continued)

Mr. & Mrs. James Meier Charles Regnier Gladys Thompson

Rt. 6, Box 81 378 S. Alma Ave. Rt. 1, Box 274
Kankakee, IL 60901 Kankakee, IL 60901 Kankakee, IL 60901

Barbara Nixon Mrs. Joseph Riml Ruth Toland

13073 N. 98th Place Rt. 1, Box 219 3818 S. 177
Scottsdale, AZ 85260 Kankakee, IL 60901 Seattle, WA 98188

Martin Nollett Jr. Mary Ellen Scott Cynthia Trissel

212 N. Cherry Rt. 1 19141 Drycliff St.
Valentine, NE 69201 Tell City, IN 47586 Canyon Country, CA 9135

Jerry Nowack Mrs. Cindy Schultz Patrick Vickery

2812 Eucalyptus Rt. 1, Box 447 Rt. 1, Box 283
Fullerton, CA 92635 Bonfield, IL 60913 St. Anne, IL 60964

Mrs. Fred Nusbaum Margaret Sharkey Ed Virgin
175 W. Adams 1145-2 Tucker Rd. 395 N. Blaine Ave.
Manteno, IL 60950 Hood River, OR 97031 Bradley, IL 60915

Cora Oakes Leona Shreffler Charles & Anne Voss
460 S. Nelson Ave. Rt. 2, Box 137 Rt. 2, Box 99
Kankakee, IL 60901 Kankakee, IL 60901 Kankakee, IL 60901

Doris O'Connor Margery Smith Martha Welk

443 N. Blaine, Apt. 3 Route 1, Box 161 1168 S. 5th Ave.
Bradley, IL 60915 Bonfield, IL 60913 Kankakee, IL 60901

Darla Panoyan Rena Smith Mr. Earl Wurzburger
6601 S.W. 178 Ave. P.O. Box 81 1146 S. Seventh Ave.
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33331 Balboa Station Kankakee, IL 60901

Newport Beach, CA 92661
Vera Parker
1100 S. Warner #35 Mildred Stadler *Mrs. Norma Meier

Apache Junction, AZ 85220 262 S. Elm St. 4863 Old Dominion Dr.
Manteno, IL 60950 Arlington, VA 222207

Mr & Mrs Jack Pashke
591 S May Marcia Stang
Kankakee, IL 60901 RR 2, Box 384

Kankakee, IL 60901

Mr. & Mrs. Clark Patterson

24176 La Pala Lane Mr. & Mrs. James Stanton

Mission Viejo, CA 92691 501 El Capitan Dr.
Danville, CA 94526

Donald Peters
2231 Fiftieth Ave. Eileen Tallman
Spanaway, WA 98387 Rt. 1, Box 351

Rose Marie Phipps Bourbonnais, IL

14469 E. Radcliff Dr. Sylvia Thiel
Aurora, CO 80015 1000 N. Hersey

Mr. & Mrs. Robert Ravens Beloit, KS 67420 Rt.1,

Box 261

Bonfield, IL 60913

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
- 4 -



1871 MARRIAGE ANNOUNCEMENTS

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette

Date Husband Wife

1-4-1871 George G. Wheeler Helen H. Hanley

1-12 W. A. Sloan Marianna Haworth
1-19 David A. Beard Wealthy A. Wells

1-27 William H. Templeton Helen Lee
1-29 Wm. Herschel Campbell Jennie Weeks

2-8 Thomas Carter Mary Moody
2-9 William L. Jarvis Kate B. Leas
2-15 James Delay Sarah Heagle

2-23 Edwin D. Thomas Rose B. Hamblin

2-23 E. C. Sammis Ida A. Mattoon
2-27 Gilbert Tumblin Deborah A. Williams

3-7 Charles H. Trask Amanda Williams
3-9 Lewis H. Abbott Mary Fountain

3-9 E. V. Brown Dora J. Colburn
3-16 J. H. Jones Hattie F. Chenoweth
3-21 William Letzenburg Amanda M. Ott

4-8 A. P. R. Phoule Slique Selle
4-25 M. H. Kenaga Alice B. Cooper

5-16 Rev. Joseph Hartwell S. A. Rood
6-15 Dixon Reed Ruth Dexter

7-4 Benjamin F. Holley Phoeba J. Lane

7-6 John W. Shover Mary V. Stevens

9-1 Christian P. Larsen Petrina M. Anderson
9 C. E. Dashiell Carra E. Lee
9-5 Sparks B. Baker Frances A. Briggs

9-5 Christian Gray Harriett A. Baker

9-28 Richard G. Stanton Rhoda A. Noble
9-30 Josiah Notingham Carlotte Devoe

10-5 Charles Johan Lilljedahl Augusta Larson
10-10 George F. Beauchamp Kate Babel

10-18 J. H. Oxley Dell Prue
10-19 Hector M. Sinclair Marietta Sasseen
10-24 Lawrence Babst Josephine Bott

11-2 James T. Robinson Mary J. Martin

11-4 George V.Chase Malinda Mott
11-6 M. Solomon Dumas Edline Luno
11-8 David Butler Mildred J. Legg

11-13 Cyrus Mattocks Wealthy Perry
11-18 Jeremiah Goldtrap Vannetta Rice

11-22 E. H. Swortfiger Mary S. Akin
11-28 Walter Dubois Delia Eggleston
11-30 William B. Thurtell Abbie M. Van Wert
12-21 C. A. Dole Mariza J. Enyart

12-21 Orlando Sampsel Jennie Deselm

- 5 -



1871 Marriage Announcements - Continued

Date Husband Wife

12-25 Geo. N. Wilcox Lena M. Bush

12-25 Milton N. Carpenter Sarah S. Johnson

12-26 Joseph Hopper Azada Williamson

12-27 Wesley A. Miller Sarah E. Wadley
12-29 C. Bark Barbara Link
12-30 Joseph McCain Anna S. Daniels

During 1871, 244 licenses were issued.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

1872 Marriage Announcements/Licenses

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette

Date Husband Wife

1-8-1872 John Felix Quigley Emma Jane Tennis

1-9 Joseph Luno Delia Delannais
1-18 Charles Lockwood Rebeckah Falkenbury

1-22 Robert Wheeler Susie M. Serene

February* Michael Contois Marriette Morse

Michael Baribeau Philomene Gore
Udoric Chartrand Mary Guimon

Frank W. Smith Maria Woodend
Anthony Setchell Ann A. Smith

Warren Wallis Mary H. Burchard
Adam Schmal Ellen Coty

John B. Bedard, Jr. Marie Spouneur
Otto Fleming P. Hohmann
Benj. Martin Demise Lesage

James S. Conner Anna Randy

Chas. E. Young Martha Shoup
Hermon Vehrs Mary Graves

Henry F. Whittemore Eliza Harland
H. D. Barker Esther J. Barker
Ralph W. Stowell Fannie R. Wagner

O. H. OrwiW Eliza Walker

Geo. F. Wallace Lois E. Bradt
Herbert Lewis Amma Mazuzan
John F. Gable Emma Harris

John F. Rahn Anna --

*Marriage licenses issued by the County Clerk for the month of February.

- 6 -



1872 Marriage Announcements/Licenses - Continued

Date Husband Wife

3-28 A. W. Ausenbaum Adeline Cantway

4-8 Henry Miller Helen Peters

4-28 S. H. Byrns Lena Wadley
5-8 Alanson Hawkins Hattie Holshouser

5-8 Geo. E. Little Jennie Lynds
5-15 E. D. Reiners Carrie A. Palmer
5-22 Frank E. Bellamy Manilla Porter

5-23 Wm. H. Pratt Lydia Sheld
6-5 W. S. Parrish Emma Basford
6-15 John Bingham Anna McDonald

6-24 Henry H. Frary Florence E. Vaughn

6-27 J. W. Clarke Frank Johnson

7-1 Mark E. Smith Jennie M. Mathewson

7-4 John Templeton Elizabeth Hanuale

7-7 John B. Welch Roena Bell
8-5 Patrick Carlan Margaret Lind

8-11 George Morrin Willimina LeFrances

8-13 H. O. Van Meter Lucinda Corliss
8-20 Reuben C. Breneisa Sarah E. McLane

8-22 Francis A. Baldwin Iola E. Beebe
9-5 William H. Horne Ellen A. Titus
9-9 Conrad O. Kitts Jerusa Abigail Drew

9-18 Chas. B. Goodrich M. Ella Misner
9-25 S. Delay H. E. Heagle

10-16 Chas. Halverson Martha E. Coffenberry

10-22 W. Ewing Melissa Vandaverr

11-18 Samuel Chesney Annie Spinney
11-20 Geo. W. Carpenter Sophia Hedge
11-21 Arthur B. Holt Georgia A. Whitney

12-18 Nathaniel Bell Eliza Wheeler
12-19 Henry Davis Delilah Robinson

12-24 Louis P. Pitterson Parmernia Thompson
12-25 Clarence Mellen Nancy Hall

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

INSTITUT DE RECHERCHES LES SOURCES DU PASSE ENR.

The following is a letter from Mr. Jean Prince regarding genealogical research by his
institute: (September 2, 1986)

Just a few words to tell or remind you that our genealogical research center, created for
U.S. researchers having problems in tracing their ancestral roots in Province of Quebec,
Canada, would be happy to help your subcribers or members. The INSTITUT DE RECHERCHES LES
SOURCES DU PASSE ENR would be able to give to ALL U.S. researchers genealogical research
services ON THE SPOT there, either in the printed sources (marriage indexes, etc.) or in Vital,
Church, census records or other records related to genealogy. Could you please talk about
our services to the members of your genealogical society? More information about research
services, fees and details could be obtained upon reception of a SASE

from people interested. Despite our French name, the services would be given in English,

of course. (B.P. 1293, Trois-Rivieres, Quebec, Canada G9A 5L2)
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

- 7 -



COURT HOUSE BURNED

From the Kankakee Gazette, Thursday, October 10, 1872

The court house of this county was discovered on fire about half past nine o'clock last
Saturday morning, and as it soon became apparent that the fire would not be stopped, the
work of removing the contents of the building active: commenced. All the books and papers
in the vaults and the various offices, together with the furniture of the lower rooms, and
the household property of the jailer, Sheriff Durfee, were safely removed, and then nothing
was left but to witness the destruction of the building. The fire was discovered from the
outside by smoke issuing from the dome. The circuit court was just closing it: September
term, and the discovery inside was made as some of the attendants were leaving the court
room. Opinions differ as to the origin of the fire, soi contending that a defective chimney
flue was the cause, while others are strong in the belief of incendiarism. Suspicion rested
so strongly on a man named Charles Beauman, who had been confined in jail for some time
on a charge of an aggravated assault and battery, and who had been released the evening before
ol bail, that he was arrested during the progress of the fire. A long examination, however,
before justices Coffin and Stiles, failed to elicit any proof against him, and he was
discharged.

But whatever the cause, the fact of the fire remains; and another fact exists, viz. that
anything like adequate means of extinguishment would have saved the building with perhaps
the loss of the roof. For a long time the fire was progressing slowly between the roof and
the upper ceiling. An engine and hose, or perhaps even a force pump and hose, would have
been sufficient to prevent any extension of the fire, and ultimately have subdued it. We
hear that several Babcock fire extinguishers, which had been procured by the county, had
not bee] taken from their packing, and consequently even they were not available - not even
a ladder which would reach the roof was obtainable, and hundreds of men who would have been
willing helpers, were compelled to be idle spectators after the valuable contents of the
building had been removed. How long this shameful neglect of an obvious duty is to continue,
we cannot say; but surely it is high time that something should be done to protect the property
in our midst. We believe something can be done, if a definite measure is presented before
the effect of the present disaster passes away, and if our citizens will attempt to
harmonize their views instead of embarrassing a specific proposition by interposing a
conflicting one.

The fire left all the walls of the building standing, but so much injured, it is thought,
that they must be taken down. The vault and four of the prisoner' cells were uninjured.
Two o the cells were broken in. Only two prisoners were in confinement, one under sentence
to the penitentiary. Both were remove, and guarded at the Exchange hotel.

The amount of insurance was $30,000, of which $10,000 in the Phoenix, $5,000 in the Hartford,
$5,000 in Home, New York, $5,000 in the London, Liverpool and Globe, $3,000 in the
Underwriters $2,000 in the North America. This insurance could not have been better placed.

The business of the county suffered little or no interruption. The county and circuit clerks,
treasurer, school superintendent and surveyor are located in Swannell's one story brick block
on Court Street, and the county judge and county attorney have found quarters in Sibley's
block. The city hall or either

- 8 -



Court House Burned - Continued

Knecht's or Swannell's hall can be easily prepared for a court room. A dwelling house
belonging to Sheriff Durfee had been fortunately vacated a day or two previous to the fire,
and he removed at once into it.

It is seldom a fire of this character has involved so little actual loss. The building
itself was well insured, and the preservation of all the books and papers averts a calamity
that even a partial destruction would have entailed.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

THE AVENUE

Taken from The Kankakee Gazette, October 24, 1872

East Avenue, during the past season, has undergone a transformation that is well calculated
to gratify the citizens of this place. Nine good, substantial brick buildings have been put
up since the season opened. - All of them are constructed with a view to furnishing light,
roomy and airy accommodations for merchants carrying large stocks of goods. No better store
rooms are to be found in the city, and we hope to see every one of them occupied before
six months have passed. The avenue, from presenting the dingy, tumble-down appearance
of two or three years ago, has become a smart, cheery business thoroughfare, its buildings
corresponding with the life and growth characteristics of our city.

The fires, in one respect at least, have been beneficial to us, and our city is fast passing
from the condition of a hastily built railroad shipping point to the dignity and
substantialness of a prosperous commercial centre.

Give us the river improvement, the Kankakee and Illinois (East and West) railroad, a
reduction of freights north, south, east and west, and you will see Kankakee assuming a
position among the cities of the State that will be felt all over the West. This sounds
big, but it is far from being the most improbable thing ever uttered, and we trust the day
is not far distant when our people will realize the full measure of their aspirations
respecting our beautiful little city.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

SCHOOL CENSUS

Taken from The Kankakee Gazette, August 20, 1874

Henry Paddock who has just finished taking the school census of Kankakee for 1874,
furnishes us the following figures:

No. families with children 823

No. children under 21 2,586

No. children between 6 and 21 1,760
No. children between 12 and 21 unable to read or write 43

This is the largest census ever taken, and shows conclusively that the juvenile portion
of the community is waxing stronger, at least.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

-9-



OUR SUNDAY SCHOOLS

Taken from The Kankakee Gazette, January 23, 1873

We have been at some trouble to glean the following statements showing the condition of
the various Sabbath schools in the city, and we think that the amount of interesting
information deduced from our inquiries is sufficient to warrant the time and space devoted
to their preparation and publication, and to compensate the reader for their perusal. Our
Sunday schools are institutions without which no community can profitably exist. Much of
the high standard of integrity found among the business men of the day sprang from the
germ implanted at the Sunday school. Many a man owes his exalted business and social
standing to the church nursery, and few there are who do not believe in it as a necessary
coadjuter to a healthy condition of the morale of a community. If from the subjoined report
some of our church members are impressed with an idea of retrogression on the part of the
school connected with the body to which they belong, let them take hold and contribute
- as is clearly their duty under any circumstances - to its elevation; if others find in
their school that which to admire and in which to take gratification, let them work to
make it still more efficient in its peculiar and holy mission. Financially, our schools
need assistance; money, in religious as well as secular affairs, is a powerful and essen-
tial element of success, and there is not a school in the city that if its financial
resources were multiplied by two would not increase in membership, in attendance and in
good results. Look after the children; they need all the helps to the attainment of goodness
that this or any other community can bestow.

First Methodist Church

Superintendent - L. F. Lindsay Librarian - D. L. Durham

Asst. Supt. - John Dale Assistant - Welt M. Durham

Recording Sec'y - Jacob Myers Chorister - L. F. Lindsay

Financial Sec'y - Miss Belle Hanna Organist - Kate Hamilton
Treasurer - Mrs. H. Loring

Teachers: Bible Classes - Rev. J. O. Foster, Mrs. J. O. Foster, Mrs. H. Curtis; Infant
Class - J. B. Welch and Miss Cassie Bonfield. Intermediate Dept. - Geo. LeRey, Mrs. Payson,
Mrs. Wm. Hamilton, Mrs. Amanda Muncie, Mrs. E. Simpson, Mrs. H. Loring, Mrs. M. Sutcliff,
Mrs. W. Bonfield, Mrs. L. F. Lindsay, Mrs. Jos. Hanna, Miss Mary M. Hathaway, Miss Julia
Hathaway, Miss Lucy Curtis, Miss Mary DaShiel, Miss Florence Mateer, Miss Mary Lenfesty,
Miss Hattie Durham, Miss Eva Jones.

Average attendance, 1872 - 200. Amount of collections, 1872 - $260.00 (including amount
received from entertainment). Expenses - $250. No. of Vols. in Library - 600.

Congregational School

No report furnished.

- 10 -



Our Sunday Schools - Continued

Baptist School

Superintendent - Dr. A. S. Cutler Treasurer - J. H. Smith

Asst. Sup't. - Mrs. L. E. Braley Librarian - A. B. Holt
Secretary - H. K. Wheeler Chorister & Organist

Mrs. T. L. Harper

Teachers: Bible Class - Dea. Elijah Johnson. Infant Class - Mrs. J. H. Way.

Intermediate Dept. - Wm. Williamson, Mrs. A. B. Holt, Mrs. Melvin, Mrs. B.

F. Ashley, Mrs. A. S. Cutler, Mrs. L. E. Braley, Mr. S. B. Burchard, Mr. J.

H. Smith.

Average attendance, 1872 - 82. Amount of collections, 1872 - $171. No. of
deaths, 1872 - 1. No. of Vols. in Library - 315.

The superintendent of this school reports favorably as to its condition
-financial and otherwise. It is on a much better and more substantial footing
than ever; its attendance during the past few months has increased, and the
indications are that the 1873 will be one of greater prosperity than it has known
for some time; the interest holds good, teachers and pupils taking hold of
the work with vigor and determination; the Sunday collections are gratifying
and promising; the library is new and receives additions as often as necessary,
while the character of the literature is believed to be such as will instill
correct principles in the minds of the children. The superintendent thinks he
has an earnest school and an appreciative one.

Presbyterian School

Superintendent - J. C. Mateer Librarian - Chas. Palmer

Asst. Supt. - T. G. McCulloh Assistant - W. A. Deebank
Secretary - Jno R. McKinney Chorister - J. R. McKinney
Treasurer - Arthur Barton Organist - Miss Minnie Durfee

Teachers: Bible Classes - Dr. J. S. Taylor, T. G. McCulloh. Infant Class -
Mr( A. Decker. Intermediate Dept. - Mr. Thorp, Mrs. Moule, Miss Susie Troup,
Miss Kate Barton, Miss Gertrude Barton, Mr. E. A. Sizer, Miss Emma Smith, Miss
Alice Fonville, Miss Ella Akin, Miss Matie McCulloh, Mrs. B. W. Rives, Miss Mary
Fish Mr. D. A. Wilcox, Mr. James Frith, Mr. C. Q. Egbert, Mr. Jno. R. McKinney,
Miss Annie Deebank.

Average attendance, 1872 - 160. Amount of collections, 1872 - $158.20. No. of
deaths, 1872 - 1. No. of Vols. in Library - 300.

St. Paul's School

Superintendent - Rev. D. S. Phillips Chorister - W. L. Card

Secretary - Duff F. Sherman Organist - Miss Alice Bristol

Treasurer - Emmons Cobb

- 11 -



Our Sunday Schools - Continued

Librarians of Sunday School Library - B. F. Burton and D. F. Sherman. Librarians of Parish
Library - B. A. Hathaway and Emmons Cobb.

Teachers: Bible Classes - W. G. Swannell, Jas. H. Magoffin. Infant Class Mrs. Maria A.
Lovering. Intermediate Dept. - Miss Martha Miller, Mrs. Margaret Rose, Mrs. D. I. Babcock,
Emory Cobb, Miss Mary Titcomb, Miss Maggie Allman, Mrs. J. H. Magoffin, Mrs. D. S. Phillips,
Miss Lizzie Lovering, D. I. Babcock, Miss Jennie A. Brown, Miss Mattie Perry, Mrs. Mary A.
Clark.

Whole number of classes - 16. Whole number of teachers and officers - 24. Whole number
of scholars enrolled during the year 1872 - 187. Total membership of the school during the
year 1872 - 211. During the year 1872 there was an increase of 13 percent in the average
attendance. No. of Vols. in Sunday Schoo Library - 460. No. of Vols. in Parish Library (also
used by members of S. Scho over 10 years old) - 263; total Vols. 723.

A regular record is kept by teachers of the standing of each pupil based on att dance at school,
lessons, deportment and attendance at church. Public reports are made of the relative standing
of pupils in their class, and of classes in the school, at the "Quarterly Sunday School Service"
held on Sunday evening fol lowing the close of each quarter. In numbers the Superintendent
reports that the school is about the same as a year ago; but he thinks there are many indi-
cations that in the more important features of interest, preparation of lessons sense of duty,
bot in teachers and pupils, there has been a marked improvement in the year just ended. In
the matter of singing, also, there has been a decided advance. The Superintendent praises
the teachers and officers generally for their faithfulness, and says that the excellent
condition of the school is due in a large measure to them.

2D M.E. School - South Side

Superintendent - C. A. Cole Treasurer - Miss H. Hawkins

Asst. Sup't - M. M. Warner Librarian - George Brainard

Secretary - H. C. Paddock Organist - Miss Emma Enyart
Assistant Sec'y - Mrs. M. Dole

Teachers: C. Sexton, G. W. Sheffler, J. Funda, Mrs. C. Sexton, Mrs. L. Brainar Mrs. A. Downey,
Miss H. Hawkins, Miss Hattie McKee, Miss Ellen Enyart, Miss Emma Enyart, Miss Lillie Burchard,
Miss E. Bragaw.

Average attendance, 1872 - 190. Amount of collections, 1872 - $60. No. Vols. in Library
- 330. No deaths have saddened the hearts of this school during the past year. The
Superintendent reports the school in a very prosperous condition.

French Presbyterian School

On account of the absence of the pastor of the church, its Sabbath school is unrepresented,
and we have been able to gain but little information concerning its condition; but we are
told that the teachers number 6, the volumes in the

- 12 -



Our Sunday Schools - Continued

Library about 200, the deaths in 2873, 3, and that the average attendance during 1872
was 75. The school, we believe, is well conducted and performs important and efficient
labor in the work of training the morals of the French Protestant children of the city.

German Baptist School

No response received as yet to our inquires.

German Methodist School

Superintendent - John G. Knecht Secretary - V. Stamm

Asst. Sup't - F. Zipf Treasurer - Henry Umback

Teachers: John Knecht, John Umbach, Henry Umbach, Adam Umbach, Adam Bauer, D. Fraelich,

M. Keller, Henry Schumacker, V. Stamm, F. Zipf, John Wolf, M. Erzinger, A. Mayer, C.

Overheumetz, Mary Miller, Ellen Kramer, Lizzie Miller, Catharine Umback, Mina Seger.

Average attendance, 1872 - 120. Amount of collections, 1872 - $29.29. No deaths are

recorded on the books of 1872.

German Lutheran School

No response.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

THE CEMETERY

Taken from The Kankakee Gazette, December 18, 1873

One of the city papers recently indulged in a lengthy strain of fault-finding over the
condition of the city cemetery. The article cited the fact that cattle and horses
constantly roam about the enclosure, destroying the symmetry of the unprotected mounds,
disfiguring the evergreens, and committed other damage, all very annoying and repulsive
to our feelings. But we don't quite see where the redress is to be found. Mr. Tyler, the
sexton, informs us that it is impossible for him to keep the fences up. Portions of the
fence are torn away and carried off during the night hours, apparently for freedom of
ingress. Mr. Tyler says he has repaired one single portion of the fence twelve times,
and as often as he fixed it just so often was it torn down. He also states that the
padlock of the little gate has been broken, the staples removed and the gate set off
its hinges, and in this way the grounds are converted into a pasture. Furthermore, we are
informed, the gates of the French Presbyterian cemetery has been down for two years, and
the Catholic fence is also down in places. The latter is never repaired unless Mr. Tyler
assumes the responsibility. As the three cemeteries are in one enclosure, any breakage
in the fences of either allows unobstructed entrance to all. The cattle of many of
our most prominent citizens, including certain lawyers, are frequently found in the
grounds, and now Tyler wants to know who's to blame and what's going to be done about it?

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

- 13 -



A RESTING PLACE FOR HISTORY

How to Find Ageless Art in the Cemetery

Taken from the Chicago Tribune, September 5, 1986

Cemeteries may not be everybody's idea of good places to visit, but they do have
some monumental attractions.

This Sunday, the Chicago Architecture Foundation begins its annual fall tours of
Graceland and Rosehill cemeteries - two of Chicago's most historic final resting spots.
Whether you take the architecture foundation tour or walk the gardenlike grounds of these
or other area cemeteries on your own, you will find history is everywhere.

The garden cemetery was a peculiarly Victorian concept created in response to years of
unsanitary, overcrowded burial conditions. Leaving the English countryside, workers
gravitated toward the dense, urban streets and narrow back alleys. Burial space was so
limited that graves often lay open, plundered by robbers. Indeed, it wasn't uncommon
for more than a dozen coffins to be placed in a single grave. Poverty, disease and early
death were so widespread that Londoners closed the city churchyards in 1855.

In 1850's Chicago, burial conditions were not much better. As typhoid and cholera epidemics
increasingly claimed more victims, overcrowding in the city's lakefront public cemetery
- 100 acres of land in what is now Lincoln Park -reached dangerous proportions. The
situation was not alleviated until 1858, when cemetery neighbors and a local physician,
Dr. John Rauch, urged that graves be moved to private cemeteries and the area declared
a park. Only one grave was allowed to remain - the tomb of early hotel owner Ira Crouch,
whose family successfully lobbied to retain the lone grave site at Stockton Drive near
North Avenue.

The earliest municipal cemeteries were designated in 1835 but were segregated along
religious lines. Thus, Protestants were buried on the North Side at Chicago Avenue near
Michigan Avenue; Catholics, on the South Side near 23d and Calumet Streets. The first
private cemeteries were Oak Woods at 1035 E. 67th St., founded in 1853; Rosehill at 5800
N. Ravenswood Ave., 1859; Calvary, 301 Chicago Ave., Evanston, 1861; and Graceland at
4001 N. Clark St., also 1861.

Renowned as much for its architecture as for its famous dead, Graceland is probably
the most celebrated cemetery in Chicago. Works and sculptors Lorado Taft and Daniel
Chester Frenchare on public view. Buried here are politicians and philanthropists,
architects and inventors, merchants and entrepreneurs. The list includes John Kinzie,
the first permanent white settler in Chicago; Jack Johnson, the first black boxer
to win the world heavyweight championship; George Pullman, inventor of the sleeping
car; Louis Sullivan, Mies van der Rohe and Daniel Burham, who literally built the
city; merchant magnates Potter Palmer and Marshall Field; meatpacking baron Philip
Armour; and Alan Pinkerton, the cooper from Glasgow, Scotland, who founded the
legendary Pinkerton Detective Agency.

- 14 -



A Resting Place for History (Continued)

Originally 80 acres, Graceland acquired an additional 200 acres in 1861 that it planned
to incorporate as burial ground. But residents of the area -then called Lake View -
protested, calling further growth "pernicious to health and life itself". An ugly lawsuit
was avoided when Graceland agreed to give up its unoccupied land in exchange for adjacent
space on its eastern boundary and at its northwest corner. The cemetery now covers 119 acres.

Rosehill is Chicago's largest nonsectarian cemetery, with 330 acres, 25 miles of paved roads,
5 lakes and a total of 190,000 plots ("We're bigger than the Loop," jokes publicist Debbie
Regal). It is the final resting place for a dozen mayors, including Levi Day Boone - nephew
of Daniel Boone - and "Long" John Wentworth, who 72-foot monument is the cemetery's tallest
obelisk. In addition, a large number of the city's business elite are entombed in Rose-hill's
6,000-crypt mausoleum: A. Montgomery Ward, Richard Sears, James Scott Kemper, Milton
Florsheim, John Shedd, Maurice L. Rothschild, Charles A. Stevens and Edward Swift.

Oak Woods is less known, but it served as a South Side burial ground for the wealthy from
then-suburban Hyde Park and Kenwood. It is the principal resting place for Civil War
casualties. A bronze figure of a Confederate infantry soldier, arms folded and hat in hand,
stands solemn guard over the graves of 6,000 Confederate prisoners who died when a cholera
and smallpox epidemic raged through their Camp Douglas prison camp.

Other cemeteries of historical interest include Forest Home in Forest Park (formerly German
Waldheim), where the Haymarket "rioters" are buried; Cal Sag, the small, dilapidated final
home of many of the Irish immigrants who built the Illinois and Michigan Canal linking Lake
Michigan with the Illinois River; Holy Sepulchre in Worth, where Mayor Richard Daley is
buried; and Calvary in Evanston, the resting place of James Mulligan, colonel of Mulligan's
Brigade and one of Chicago's most flamboyant Civil War heroes.

Legends, ghost stores and tales are associated with several area cemeteries. Late-night
encounters with "Resurrection Mary", the hitchhiking ghost who died in an automobile
accident and now is said to haunt the Archer Avenue entrance of Resurrection Cemetery in
Justice, have been reported since 1939. In 1918, 86 members of a circus troupe died when
their train collided with a government train near Hammond, Indiana. They were interred in
Woodlawn Cemetery in Forest Park in one of the Chicago area's biggest mass burials. The
graveyard is said to be disturbed by the occasional cries of wild animals.

American cemetery design owes much to the Victorian proclivity for lavish funerary art. How
one ended life was just as important as how one lived it. Inspired by their English cousins,
wealthy Chicagoans bought spacious plots and families commissioned elaborate monuments in
memory of their loved ones. Prominent landscape designers were brought in. Adolph Strauch,
who landscaped Spring Grove Cemetery in Clifton, Ohio - then the most famous of America's
garden cemeteries - served as a consultant for cemeteries in Nashville, Buffalo, Indianapolis
and Hartford, Conn., and for Chicago's Graceland.

- 15 -



A Resting Place for History (Continued)

Native flora, trees and delicate shrubbery were planted. Swamps were drained and
replaced with miniature lakes populated with ducks and geese. Winding paths led from
marble tomb to marble tomb.

Many of the older monuments incorporate Victorian symbols of death - an obelisk
or an urn, an open book, clasped hands. William Hoyt's monument in Graceland is a
particularly expressive example of this. Three female figures emboyd the Christian
virtues of Faith, Hope and Charity. One bears a cross, another an anchor and the third
nurses a child. Equally emotional, William Kimball's tomb in Graceland offers a kneeling
angel casting a doleful glance. Cherub-faced seraphs, chief emblem of immortality, adorn
an otherwise forlorn gray slab.

Some of the best artists of the day, from sculptors Lorado Taft and Daniel Chester French
to the architectural firm of Richard Adler and Louis Sullivan, designed funerary art.
The Getty Tomb in Graceland, a memorial to the wife of lumber merchant George Getty,
is perhaps the crowning jewel of Louis Sullivan's distinguished career. Not only was
it declared a city landmark in 1971 by the Commission on Chicago Historical and
Architectural Landmarks but it has also been described as "the beginning of modern
architecture in America." Other notable architects on exhibit at Chicago cemeteries
are George R. and Arthur R. Dean, (William McKibben Sanger monument, Graceland),
practitioners of the English-based arts and crafts movement; Richard Bock (Lucius Fisher
monument, Graceland), who collaborated regularly with Frank Lloyd Wright; and Leonard
Wells Volk (Our Heroes: Civil War Monument, Rose-hill), one of the earliest sculptors
to set up a studio but best known for the plaster casts he made of Abraham Lincoln's
face and hands in 1860.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

SYNOPSIS OF MEETINGS

July 12, 1986

We currently have 71 paid members. Because of the high cost of having the Portrait
& Biographical Record of 1894 printed locally, we will check with Whipporwill
Publications in Evansville, who published Tazewell & Mason Co.'s book. The program
was a tape on U.S. Military Records & Pension Files.

August 2, 1986

The August meeting was a picnic at Bird Park.

September 6, 1986

We currently have 78 paid members. It was decided that we would have Whipporwill publish
the Portrait & Biographic. Price will be $27.50 during pre-publication and $30.00
afterwards. We plan to have this book as well as the next cemetery book available before
Christmas.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

- 16 -



COUNTY COURT BUSINESS

From The Kankakee Gazette, February 6, 1873

Following are the cases disposed of at the January term of the Kankakee County Court:
Westbrook S. Decker, Judge.

Criminal Docket

People vs. N. Bastien - Selling liquor, continued. People
vs. Case Wadley - Extortion, dismissed.
People vs. Fred Meyer - Gaming, continued.
People vs. Leander P. Walker - Assault, continued.

People vs. J. M. Coffin - Malfasance in offices, continued.
People vs. Chris Wollet and Charles Sohl - Assault, fined $50 each and costs. Motion
for new trial.

Common Law Docket

H. P. Chamberlain vs. Ferdinand Riddle - Assumpsit, dismissed plaintiff's costs.
John Lempea vs. Bliss Sutherland - Assumpsit, verdict for plaintiff. J.
M. Durkee vs. D. L. Bachelor - Replevin, verdict for plaintiff. John
Anderson vs. J. M. Kinney & S. Jersup - Assumpsit, continued. Thos.
Hamilton for the use of M. O'Brien vs. George T. Hamilton and James

Hamilton - Dept. dismissed at plaintiff's costs.

A. E. Davis vs. Nelson Marcott - Appeal, verdict for plaintiff.
Miller Bros. & Keepe vs. N. W. Taylor and C. D. Gammon - Attachment, judgment for
plaintiff.

Henry Sears & Co. vs. N. W. Taylor and C. D. Gammon - Attachment, continued.

William N. Moore vs. N. W. Taylor & Co. - Attachment, suit dismissed at plaintiff' costs.

Edmund T. Shay vs. George W. Moore - Appeal, verdict for defendant. Swannell
& Ennis vs. B. F. Fender - Assumpsit, verdict for defendant.

J. T. Odell vs. Samuel Wallace - Appeal, judgment lower court affirmed at

plaintiff's costs.
S. R. Moore vs. S. B. Connelly - Assumpsit, continued.
F. Zohl vs. S. C. Kenaga - Assumpsit, continued.

Napoleon Blain vs. J. E. Labrie - Assumpsit, dismissed defendant's costs.

Swannell & Ennis vs. Edward Parsons and Martin Benton - Assumpsit, continued. Swannell
& Ennis vs. Charles Hammond and O. N. Case - Assumpsit, continued with scire facias as
to Hammond.

Charles Beckwith & Co. vs. Mark Beaubien & Son - Assumpsit, default judgment
for plaintiff.

Hilan Fournier vs. Jos. Guertul -Assumpsit, dismissed as by stipulation.

C. A. Lake vs. C. B. Rise - Assumpsit, default judgment for plaintiff.

M. W. Palmer vs. H. F. Lewis - Assumpsit, continued.

N. C. Terrell vs. City of Kankakee - Assumpsit, verdict for defendant.

Mesior Milliman vs. H. N. Peters - Appeal, suit dismissed for want of prosecution.
Alexander McKay vs. Amity C. Bovie - Replevin, continued.

Wesley Dempster vs. N. Chester - Assumpsit, default judgment for plaintiff.

- 17 -



County Court Business - Continued

Napoleon Blain vs. Wm. Larocque - Assumpsit, dismissed by stipulation. Charles
Chiniquy vs. D. McTavish - Assumpsit continued.

Simon Allard vs. D. McTavish - Assumpsit, dismissed by stipulation. Stephen
Blain vs. R. Girard - Assumpsit, continued with alias summons.

Valade Bros. vs. J. F. Kleine - Assumpsit, continued at defendant's costs.

N. G. Halsey vs. Smeler & Co. - Attachment, continued for publication.

John Vanderwark vs. Jonathan Mesburn - Assumpsit, continued.

Geo. W. Burchard vs. Wm. Choate and Walter W. Todd - Assumpsit, default, judgment for

plaintiff.

J. H. Daniels vs. Oliver Vining -Assumpsit, judgment for plaintiff.
J. H. Daniels vs. Samuel Vining and I. W. Smith - Default as to Vining, judgment for
plaintiff.

Wm. A. Ott & Son vs. William Burton - Continued.
Belle Bissett vs. L. H. and Chas. C. Kibbon - Assumpsit, default judgment for plaintiff.

Mark P. Atherton (surviving partner of firm of Atherton & Bissett) vs. Mike Lamont
- Judgment for plaintiff by agreement.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

County Court - taken from The Kankakee Gazette, May 29, 1873

The May term has been a busy one thus far for Judge Decker and the lawyers.

A jury was impanneled on the 19th and the cases tried before it were of interest sufficient
to attract a large attendance during its sitting. Following is the business of the court
up to Saturday last:

Criminal Cases

1. People vs. Meyer, permitting gaming. Dis. by State's Atty.

2. People vs. Leander P. Walker, assault. Guilty.
3. People vs. J. M. Coffin, malfeasance in office. Not guilty.

4. People vs. Henry Blank, selling liquor without license. Judgment against deft,
for $20 and ten days' imprisonment.

5. People vs. Henry Blank, selling liquor without license. Judgment against deft,
for $20 and ten days' imprisonment.

6. People vs. Henry Blank, selling liquor without license. Cont.
7. People vs. Henry Blank, selling liquor without license. Judgment against deft,

for $20 and ten days imprisonment.
8. People vs. Alex McKay, resisting officer. Cont.
9. People vs. John Ryan, obtainiig property under false pretences. Cont.

10. People vs. C. Wallet and Chas. Sohl, assault. Guilty, $20 each and costs.

Common Law

1. John Anderson vs. J. M. Kinney and S. Jessup, assumpsit. Cont.

2. Henry Sears & Co. vs. Taylor & Gammon, assumpsit. Cont.
3. Swannell & Ennis vs. B. F. Fender, assumpsit. Dis. at pltff's costs.
4. S. R. Moore vs. S. B. Connelly, assumpsit. Cont.

- 18 -



County Court Business - Continued

5. Joseph Portman vs. Henry Ebinger, assumpsit. Cont.

7. Wesley Dempster vs. Jno. M. Stokes, assumpsit, Cont.
8. Chas. Chiniquy vs. D. McTavish, assumpsit. Dis. at pltff's costs.

9. Valende Bros. vs. J. F. Kleine, assumpsit. Dis. by stipulation.
10. N. G. Halsey vs. Smelser & Co. attachment. Judgment for pltff. $72.56.

11. John Vanderwork vs. Jonathan Washburn, assumpsit. Judgment for plt'ff $75. 11. Swannell
& Ennis vs. Edward Parsons, assumpsit. Dis. by stipulation.
12. Leger Barcelon vs. CL&CRR Co., appeal. Cont.

13. Lorenzo Hildebrand vs. Michael Conner, appeal. Not guilty.
14. Geo. Johnson vs. Harvey Lee, assumpsit. Suit discontinued by agreement, costs shared.

15. Farrar & Wheeler vs. Jno. S. Oxford, assumpsit. Cont. on alias.

16. Farrar & Wheeler vs. Prudent Sennesac, assumpsit. Default. Judgment for pltf for
$52.50.

17. John Ryan vs. B. F. Brady, assumpsit. Dis.

18. A. Kerr vs. Benj. F. Morse, appeal. Judgment for pltf for $16.73.
19. Peter Brosseau vs. Solomon Manie, distress for rent. Dis. by agreement. 191. F. K. Holden
vs. J. F. Kleine, assumpsit. Judgement for pltf for $225.70.

20. CD&VRR Co. vs. C. C. Campbell et. al., petition to condemn land. Cont.

22. Hercule Legris vs. Severe Burton, assumpsit. Cont.
23. Geo. C. Cookingham vs. Henry C. Buck, transcript. Dismissed.
24. Sibley & Butts vs. Wm. Merton, assumpsit. Cont.

25. Herman Lomer vs. Haberry Brosseau, assumpsit. Dis. at pltf's costs.
26. Peter Brosseau vs. Solomon Manie, appeal. Dis. by agreement.

27. G. H. Noteman vs. A. W. Pratt, appeal. Dis. by agreement.
28. A. B. True vs. S. B. Greenby, assumpsit. Judgment for pltf for $183.

29. G. P. Comstock vs. Michael Kelly and P. O'Malley, assumpsit. Judgment for pltf for
$310.44; case appealed to circuit court.

31. Andrew J. Glass vs. C. Blain, assumpsit. Judgment for pltf for $117; case appealed.

32. Lucinda Baker vs. John Webster, assumpsit, Default. Judgment for pltf for $150.

33. J. H. Shaffer vs. Chas. Hammond, assumpsit. Cont.

35. Jules Chause vs. Jos. Delude, assumpsit. Cont. with alias.
36. Isadore Kercher vs. N. Barlaud, appeal. Cont.

37. D. McTavish vs. Simon Allard, assumpsit. Judgment for plft for $42.50; appealed.
38. Hale, Ayer & Co,. vs. N. Bergeron, assumpsit. Default. Judgment for pltf for $133.21.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * MARRIAGE

IN THE COUNTY JAIL

Taken from The Kankakee Gazette, March 16, 187]

Justice Gendron had a call last Saturday to exercise one of his official prerogatives at
the County Jail. John Herbert, confined on a charge of horse stealing, was married to the
widow Peltier, with all the solemnity proper to such an occasion. John retains his situation
with Sheriff Durfee, and his bride enjoys that liberty John would well like to obtain.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

- 19 -



Books in Genealogical Room - Contd. from Vol. 16, No. 3

Section 7 (Yellow) - Ethnic Materials

BLACK GENEALOGY: HOW TO BEGIN, James D. Walker. University of Georgia, 1977.

DUTCH EMIGRANTS TO THE U.S., SOUTH AFRICA, SOUTH AMERICA & SOUTHEAST ASIA, 1835-1880:
AN ALPHABETICAL LISTING BY HOUSEHOLD HEADS & INDEPENDENT PERSONS, compiled by Robert
P. Swierenga. Scholarly Resources, Inc., 1983.

BRITISH ALIENS IN THE UNITED STATES DURING THE WAR OF 1812, compiled by Kenneth Scott.
Genealogical Pub. Co., 1979.

IN SEARCH OF BRITISH ANCESTRY, 4TH EDITION, Gerald Hamilton-Edwards. Genealogical

HANDY GUIDE TO ENGLISH GENEALOGICAL RECORDS, Phyllis Pastore Preece. Everton
Publishers, 1978.

THE FAMILY TREE DETECTIVE: A MANUAL FOR ANALYSING & SOLVING GENEALOGICAL PROBLD IN ENGLAND
& WALES, 1538 TO THE PRESENT DAY, Colin D. Rogers. Manchester University Press, 1983.

OF FINNISH WAYS, Aini Rajanen. Harper & Row, 1984.

/DOCUMENTS, CHIEFLY UNPUBLISHED, RELATING TO THE HUGUENOT EMIGRATION TO VIRGINIA & TO THE
SETTLEMENT AT MANAKIN-TOWN, WITH AN APPENDIX OF GENEALOGIES, PRESENTING DATA OF THE
FONTAINE, MAURY, DUPUY, BROCK FOR THE VIRGINIA HISTORICAL SOCIETY. Genealogical Pub. Co.,
1979.

LES MARIAGES ACADIENS DU QUEBEC, Albert Ledoux, 1981.

LES ANCIENNES FAMILLES DE LONGUEUIL, 1755-1922. Edition de la Society Genealogic 1965.

MARIAGES DE BEAUPORT, 1673-1966. B. Pontbriand, 1967.

MARIAGES DE LA PAROISSE DE STE-MARTINE (COMTE CHATEAUGUAY), 1823-1972. Editions Bergeron
Inc., 1982.

MARIAGES DE LA BATE DU FEBVRE, 1715-1966. B. Pontbriand, 1967.

MARIAGES DE LACADIE (1785) ET SAINT--LUC (1801) COMTE DE ST. JEAN. B. Pontbriand, 1970.

MARIAGES DU COMTE DE LAPRAIRIE, 1751-1972. B. Pontbriand, 1974.

MARIAGES DE LAPRAIRIE 1670-1968. B.
Pontbriand, 19/U.

MARIAGES DE ST-JOSEPH-DE-CHAMBLY, 1706-1964. B. Pontbriand, 1964.

MARIAGES DE ST.-MATHIAS (1739-1968)EIIEFELLI. B. Pontbriand, 19(

MARIAGES DE LA PAROISSE NOTRE-DAME DE MONTREAL, 1642-1850. Editions Bergeron Inc.,
1975. 2 Volumes.

- 20 -



Books in Genealogical Room - Contd.

MARIAGES DU COMTE DE NAPIERVILLE, 1823-1970. B. Pontbriand, 1973.

MARIAGES DE NOTRE-DAME-DE-SAINT-HYACINTHE, 1777-1969. B. Pontbriand, 1970.

MARIAGES DE N.-D. DE QUEBEC, 1621-1900. 2 Volumes. B. Pontbriand, 1978.

MARIAGES DE ST.-DENIS-SUR-RICHELIEU (COMTE DE VERCHERES), 1740-1964. B. Pontbriand, 1965.

MARIAGES DE MARIEVILLE (1801) ET STE-ANGELE (1865) COMTE DE ROUVILLE. B. Pontbriand,
1969.

MARIAGES DE ST-CHARLES (1741-1967), ST-HILAIRE (1790-1967), ST-JEAN-BAPTISTE
(1797-1967), AND OTTERBURN PARK (1960-1967). B. Pontbriand, 1969.

MARIAGES DE ST-FRANCOIS-DU-LAC, 1687-1965. B. Pontbriand, 1966.
MARIAGES DU COMTE DE SAINT-JEAN, 1828-1950. B. Pontbriand, 1974.

MARIAGES DE ST-MICHEL-D'YAMASKA, 1727-1965. B. Pontbriand, 1966.

MARIAGES DE ST-OURS (IMMACULEE-CONCEPTION), 1750-1975. Editions Bergeron Inc. 1976.

MARIAGES DE ST-PIERRE-DE-SOREL, 1675-1965. B. Pontbriand, 1967.

MARIAGES DE CONTRECOEUR (1668-1966) AND ST.-ROCH-SUR-RICHELIEU (1859-1966). B.
Pontbriand, 1968.

MARIAGES DE VARENNES (1693-1968) COMTE DE VERCHERES. B. Pontbriand, 1969.

MARIAGES DE VERCHERES, 1724-1966. B. Pontbriand, 1967.

NECROLOGE DE ST. FRANCOIS-DE-SALES DE LA RIVIERE-DU-SUD, 1740-1974. Editions Bergeron
Inc., 1977.

NECROLOGE DE ST.-PIERRE DU SUD, 1740-1974. Editions Bergeron Inc., 1977.

REPERTOIRE DES MARIAGES DE PAROISSE SAINT-ANTHANASE (1822-1979), PAROISSE SAINT-
NOEL-CHABANEL (1950-1979) AND PAROISSE SACRE-COEUR (1952-1979), D'IBERVILLE, Le Centre
de Genealogie S.C., 1979.

REPERTOIRE DES MARIAGES DE L'HOSPITAL GENERALDE QUEBEC (PAROISSE NOTRE-DAME-DESANGES),
1693-1961. B. Pontbriand, 1962.

REPERTOIRE DE MARIAGES DE MASKINONGE, 1728-1966. Le Centre de Genealogi S.C., 1966.

REPERTOIRE DES MARIAGES DE PAROISSE SAINT-GEORGES DE HENRYVILLE IBERVILLE, 18331979.
Le Centre de Genealogic S.C., 1979.

(to be continued)

- 21 -



(Continued from Vol. 16, No. 3)

1876 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 84

STEETS AND AVENUES

Bourbonnais st, e and w 2nd n of river.
Charles st, e and w 2nd a of river and w of R. R track.
Chestnut st, e and w 2nd s of C. L. & C. R. R.
Chicago av, n and s, 2d east of court house.
Court st, e and w n of Court House, principal business st.
Cypress st, s and w along C. L. & C, R. R.
Dearborn av, n and s, 3d e of I. C. R. R.
East av, n and s, e of I. C. R. R.
Eighth av, n and s in extreme western part of city s of river.
Entrance av starts from Station st bet 2d and 3d avs, and runs n:w to the Poor House.
Evergreen av, n and s, in exttrem eastern part of city.
Fifth av, n and s w of St. Rose church.
Fourth st, 4th s of river and e of R. R. track.
Fourth av, n and s e of St. Joseph Seminary.

Harrisson av, n and s, 1st e of court house.
Hawkins, e and w 3rd s of river and w of R. R. track.
Hickory st, e and w 2nd s of Exchange Hotel.
Indiana av., n and s, 1st w of court house.
Locust st, e and w 1st s of C. L. & C. R. R.
Main st, runs s from river bridge.

85 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 1876

Merchant st, e and w s of Court House.

Oak st, e and w 2nd st n of Court House.
River st, e and w, 1st n of river.
Rosewood av, n and s, 3d e of lat M. E. church.
Schuyler av, n and s, 2d e of I. C. R. R.
Second st, 2nd s of river and e of R. R. track.
Seventh av. n and s in w part of city s of river.
Sixth av. N and s 1st e of river.
South River st, runs parallel with river on s s e of R. R. track.
Station st. e and w past I. C. depot.
Third st, 3rd s of river and e of R. R. track.
Third av, n and s 3rd w of I. C. track.
Vanmeter st, e and w 3rd s of river and w of R. R. track.
Walnut st, e and w 4th s of river and w of R. R. track.
Washington or 2d av, n and s, 2d w of I. C. R. R.
Water st, lst s of river and w of R. R. track.
West av, n and s, 1st w of I. C. R. R.
Wildwood av, n and s, 4th e of 1st M. E. church.

- 22 -



1876 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 86

CHURCHES AND SCHOOLS.

BAPTIST. -- n e cor Court st and Indiana ave Rev. D. W, Dwy Pastor. Sunday
services at 10:30 a. m. and 7 p.m. Prayer meeting Wenesday evening. S.
S. at 2 p. m., Dr. A. S. Cutler Supt.

GERMAN BAPTIST. -- s w cor Bourbonnais st and Schuyler av. Rev. E. Tschirch, pastor. Sunday
services at 10:30 a. m. and 7:30 p. m. Prayer meeting Wednesday evening. S. S. at 2 p. m.,
Augustus Seedorf Supt.

ST. ROSE CATHOLIC -- s s Merchant st bet 4th and 5th av. Rev. P. Paradis pastor. Sunday services -- low
mass 8 a. m.; high mass 10 a. m.; vespers 3 p. m. S. S. 2 p. Archconfraternity twice each month
at 7 p. m. Sunday.

FRENCH PRESBYTERIAN -- s w cor West av and Oak st. Rev. J. H. Paradis pastor. Sunday services
10:30 a. m. and 7:30 p. m. S. school 2 p. m., pastor supt. Prayer meeting Thursday evening.

FIRST PRESBYTERIAN -- n e cor Court st and Indiana av, Rev, Jos. H. Barnard
pastor. Sunday services 10:30 p. m. and 7:30 p. m.S. school 9 a. am., John
C. Mateer supt. Prayer meeting Wednesday evening.

87 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 1876

GERMAN LUTHERAN -- cor Oak st and East av. Rev. G. A. Mueller pastor. Sun-
day services 10 a. m. and 7 p. m. S. school 2 p. m., Wm. Schmidt supt.

GERMAN EVANGELICAL, Association – cor Washington av and Court st. Rev. D. E. Fehr pastor. Sunday
services 10 a. m, and 7 p. m. Prayer meetings Tuesday, Thursday and Friday evening.

GERMAN UNITED EVANGELIC -- St. John's Congregation -- cor Oak and New sts.
Rev. Hugo Stammer pastor. Sunday service 10 a. m.; evening prayer at 7.
S. S. 9 a. m.

FIRST M. E. -- n e cor Harrisson ave and Merchant st. Rev. T. R. Strobridge
pastor. Sunday services at 1 0 a. m. and 7 a.m. Prayer meeting Wednesday
eve. Class meeting Monday and Friday evenings.

SECOND M. E. -- e s 3rd av bet Charles and Hawkins st,. Rev. W. R. Hoadley, pastor. Sunday services
at 10 a. m. and 7 p. m. Band meeting Tuesday and Friday evenings. S. S. at 2 p. m., John Dale
Supt. Class after Sunday morning services.

ST. PAUL'S EPISCOPAL -- cor Schuyler av and Merchant st. Rev. D. S. Phillips, rector. Sunday services
10% a. m., and 7 p. m. S. S. at 2 p. m.
Rev. D. S. Phillips supt. Friday evening service and lecture at the chapel. Parochial
Guild meets 1st Tuesday evening in each month for church work and charitable objects.
Rector ex officio President.

*******

Catholic Parochial Brothers' school, 5th av near cor Merchant st. J. Whittaker, Director;

C. Goulet, Prof.

-23-



1876 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 88

St. Joseph's Young Ladies' Seminary, s w cor Merchant st. and 4th av.
Sister St John the Baptist, Superior.

Ger. Lutheran School, basement Ger. Lutheran church, Wm. Schmidt, Principal. German lesson
in forenoon; English in afternoon.

Teachers, Public Schools.

Superintendent: A. E. Rowell.
Assistance in High School: Miss Mary J. Davidson; Paradis, music,

and French.
Grammar Department; Miss Griffith, Miss Viola Leavitt, Miss Letitia

Carmichael.
Primary: Miss Florence Mateer, Miss Susie Small, Miss Emma Perry, Miss May Paddock, Mrs.

Maggie Rose, Miss Katie, Miss Mary Mcabe.

SOCIETIES. 89

GERMAN MAENNERCHOR. -- Meets every Thursday and Sunday evening at Adam
Zinkann's Hall, cor Station st and W av Pres., Henry Licht; V. P., Albert Kurrasch;
Sec., John Haeloff, Treas., Chas. Schneider; Director, Adam Zinkann.

Odd Fellows.

KANKAKEE CITY LODGE No. 390 -- Meets every Wednesday in Hall over Bonfield's drug
store. N. G., Wm, Kammann; V. G., Wm. Wulffe; Sec., Fred. Rahmanop; Treas., Chas.
Schneider

HOWARD LODGE No. 218 -- Meets every Monday evening in Hall over Bonfield's drug store.
N. G., D. I. Babcock; R. S., S. N. Hathaway; P. S., E. Nickerson; V. G., D. Sherman;
Treas., J. Frith.

ORIENTAL ENCAMPMENT No, 48 -- Meets 1st and 3d Thursday of each month in Hall over
Bonfield's drug store. C. P., Wm. Swannell; H. P., R. O. Scovell; Sec.,
J. Frith; Treas., B. A. Hathaway; S. W., C. F. Keatley; I. W., J. D. Decker.

1876 KANKAKEE CITY DIRECTORY 90

Free Masons.

KANKAKEE LODGE No. 389 -- Meets 1st and 3d Tuesdays in each month in Masonic Hall over
Hatch's grocery store. W. M., F. S. Hatch; S. W., J. K, Croswell; J. W., Frank D.
Hatch; Treas., H. C. Clark; Sec., H. C. Todd; S. D., N. Sheppardson; J. D., A. Burch;
Tyler, J. Whitam.

KANKAKEE CHAPTER No. 78 -- Meets in Masonic Hall every 2d and 4th Tuesday in each
month. H. P., Rodney Ashley; K., R. D. Sherman; S., Lewis Paquin; P. S., F. S.
Hatch; C. H., M. D. Butts; R. A. C., D. C. Taylor; M. 3 V., F. D. Hatch; M. 2 V.,
J. Frank Leonard; M. 1 V., A. Kerr; treas., H. C. Clark; R., E. B. Warriner; S., J.
S. Whitam.

IVANHOE COMMANDER! K. T. No. 33 -- Meets every 3rd Thursday in each month in Masonic
Hall. E. C., J. K. Croswell; G., R. D. Sherman; C. G., J. F. Leonard;
P., Rodney Ashley; S. W., W. A. Sibley; J. W., D. C. Taylor; treas., H. C. Clark; R.,
M. D. Butts.

(to be continued)

- 24 -









SURNAME INDEX FOR VOL. 16 NO. 4

Abbott - 5 Brainard - 12 Curtis - 10

Akin - 5, 11 Braley - 11 Cutler - 11, 23

Allard - 18, 19 Breneisa - 7 Dale - 10, 23

Allman - 12 Briggs - 5 Daley - 15
Anderson - 5, 17, 18 Bristol - 11 Daniels - 6, 18
Ashley - 11, 24 Brosseau - 19 DaShiel - 10
Armour - 14 Brown - 5, 12

Dashiell - 5
Atherton - 18 Buck - 19 Davidson - 24

Ausenbaum - 7 Burch - 24
Davis - 7, 17

Ayer - 19 Burchard - 6, 11, 12, 18 Dean - 16

Burham - 14
Babel - 5 Decker - 17, 18, 24
Babcock - 12, 24 Burton - 12, 19 Deebank - 11

Bush - 6
Babst - 5 Delannais - 6

Butler - 5
Bachelor - 17 Delay - 5, 7

Butts - 19, 24
Baker - 5, 19 Delude - 19
Baldwin - 7 Byrns - 7 Dempster - 17, 19

Barcelon - 19 Campbell - 5, 19 Deselm - 5

Baribeau - 6 Cantway - 7 Devoe - 5
Bark - 6 Card - 11 Dexter - 5
Barker - 6 Carlan - 7 Dole - 5, 12
Barland - 6 Carmichael - 24 Downey - 12
Barlaud - 19 Carpenter - 6, 7 Drew - 7

Barnard - 23 Carter - 5 Dubois - 5

Barton - 11 Case - 17 Dumas - 5
Basford - 7 Chamberlain - 17 Durfee - 8, 9, 11, 19

Bastien - 17 Chartrand - 6 Durham - 10
Bauer - 13 Chase - 5 Durkee - 17
Beard - 5 Chause - 19 Dye - 23
Beaubien - 17 Chenoweth - 5 Dyon - 25
Beauchamp - 5 Chesney - 7 Ebinger - 19

Beauman - 8 Chester - 17 Egbert - 11
Beckwith - 17 Chiniquy - 18, 19 Eggleston - 5

Bedard - 6 Choate - 18 Ennis - 17, 18, 19
Beebe - 7 Clark - 12, 24 Enyart - 5, 12

Bell - 7 Clarke – 7 Erzinger - 13

Bellamy - 7 Cobb - 11, 12 Eubanks - 26, 27
Benton - 17 Coffenberry - 7 Ewing - 7
Bergeron - 19 Coffin - 8, 17, l8

Bingham - 7 Colburn - 5 Falkenbury - 6
Bissett - 18 Cole - 12 Fehr - 23
Bizzell - 26 Comstock - 19 Fender - 17, 18

Blain - 17, 18, 19 Connelly – 17, 18 Field - 14

Blank – 18 Connor – 6, 19 Fish – 11

Bock - 16 Contois - 6 Fisher - 16
Bonfield - 10 Cook - 26 Fleming - 6

Boone – 15 Cookingham – 19 Florsheim - 15

Bott - 5 Cooper - 5 Fonville - 11
Bovie - 17 Corliss - 7 Foster - 10
Bradt - 6 Coty - 6 Fournier - 17

Brady - 19 Croswell - 24 Fountain - 5
Bragaw - 12 Crouch - 14 Fraelich - 13

- 28 -



Surname Index - Con nued

Frary - 7
French - 16
Frenchare - 14
Fretwell - 25
Frith - 11, 24
Funda - 12

Gable - 6
Gammon - 17, 18
Gendron - 19
Getty - 16
Glass - 19
Goldtrap - S
Goodrich - 7
Gore - 6
Graves - 6
Goulet - 23
Gray - 5, 26
Greenby - 19
Griffith - 24
Guertul - 17
Guimon - 6

Haeloff - 24
Hale - 19
Hall - 7
Halsey - 18, 19
Halverson - 7
H a m b l i n - 5
Hamilton - 10, 17
Hamilton-Edwards - 20
Hammond - 17, 19
Hanau le - 7
Hanley - 5
H a n n a - 1 0
Harper - 11
H a r r i s - 6
Hartwell - 5
H a t c h - 2 4
Hathaway = 10, 12, 24
Hawkins - 7, 12
H a w or t h - 5
Heagle - 5, 7

Hedge - 7
Herbert - 19
Hildebrand - 19
Holmann - 6

Holden - 19

Holley - 5
Holshouser - 7
Holt - 7, 11
Hopper - 6
Horne - 7

Hoyt - 16

Jarvis - 5
Jessup - 17, 18
Johnson- 6,7, 11, 14, 19
Jones - 5, 10, 26

K a m m a n n - 2 4
Keatley - 24
Keepe - 17
Keller - 13
Kelly - 19
Kemper - 15
Kenaga - 5, 17
Kercher - 19
Kerr - 19, 24
Kibbon - 18
Kimball - 16
Kinney - 17, 18
Kinzie - 14
Kitts - 7
Kleine - 18, 19
Knecht - 13
Kraemer - 27
Kramer - 13
Kurrasch - 24

Labrie - 17

Lake - 17
Lamont - 18
Lane - 5
Larocque - 18.
L a r s e n - 5
Larson - 5
Launius - 26, 27
Laurix - 25
Leas - 5
Leavitt - 24
Ledoux - 20
Lee - 5, 19
LeFrances - 7
Legg - 5
Legris - 19
Lempea - 17
Lenfisty - 10
Leonard - 24
LeRey - 10
Lesage - 6
Letzenburg - 5
Lewis - 6, 17
Licht - 24
Lilljedahl - 5
Lincoln - 16
Linewicz - 25

Lind - 7
Lindsay - 10
Link - 6
Little - 7
Lockwood - 6
Lomer - 19
Loring - 10
Loucado - 25
Lovering - 12
Luno - 5, 6
Lunsford - 26
Lynch - 25
Lynds - 7

Magoffin - 12
Manie - 19
Marcott - 17
Marino - 25
Martin - 5, 6
Mateer - 10, 11, 23, 24
Mathewson - 7
Mattocks - 5
Mattoon - 5
Mayer - 13
Mazuzan - 6
Mcabe - 24
McCain - 6
McCulloh - 11
McDonald - 7
McKay - 17, 18
McKee - 12
McKinney - 11
McLane - 7
McTavish - 18, 19
Mellen - 7
Melvin - 11
Merton - 19
Mesburn - 18
Meyer - 17, 18
Miller - 6, 7, 12, 13, 17
Milliman - 17
Misner - 7
Moo dy - 5
Moore - 17, 18
Morrin - 7
Morse - 6, 19
M o t t - 5
Moule - 11
Moyers - 26
Mueller - 23
Mulligan - 15
Muncie - 10

- 29 -



Surname Index - Continued

Muncie - 10

Myers - 10
Nickerson - 24
Noble - 5
Noteman - 19
Notingham - 5

O'Brien - 17

Odell - 17
O'Malley - 19
Orwig - 6
Ott - 5
Overheumetz - 13
O x f o r d - 1 9
Oxley - 5

Paddock - 9, 12, 24
Palmer - 7, 11, 14, 17
P a q u i n - 2 4
P a r a d i s - 2 3
P a r r i s h - 7
Parsons - 17, 19
P a y s o n - 1 0
P e a r c e - 2 6
P e l t i e r - 1 9
Perry - 5, 12, 24
P e t e r s - 7 , 1 7
Phillips - 11, 12, 23
P h o u l e - 5
Pinkerton - 14
P i t t e r s o n - 7
P l u m l e e - 2 6
P ontbriand - 20, 21
P o r t e r - 7
P o r t ma n - 1 9
P r a t t - 7 , 1 9
P r e e c e - 2 0
P r ince - 7
Prue - 5
Pullman - 14

Quigley - 6

Rahmanop- 24
Rahn - 6
Rajanen - 20
Randy - 6 "
Rauch - 14
Reed - 5
Regal - 15
Reiners - 7
Rice - 5
Riddle - 17
Rise - 17

Rives - 11
Robinson - 5, 7
Rogers - 20

Rominger - 27
Rood - 5
Rose - 12, 24
Rothschild - 15
Rowell - 24
Ryan - 18, 19

Sammie - 5
Sampsel - 5
Sanger - 16
Sasseen - 5
Schunmcker - 13
Schmal - 6
Schmidt - 23, 24
Schneider -24
Scott - 20
Scovell - 24
Sears - 15, 17, 18
Seedorf - 23
S e g e r - 1 3
Sell - 5
Serene - 6
Setchell - 6
Sexton - 12
Shaffer - 19
Shay - 17
S h e d d - 1 5
Sheffler - 12
S h e l d - 7
Sheppardson - 24
Sherman - 11, 12, 24
S h o r t - 2 6
Shoup - 6

Shover - 5
Sibley - 24
Simpson - 10
Sinclair - 5
Sloan - 5
S m a l l - 2 4
Smeler - 18
Smelser - 19
Smith - 6, 7, 11
Sohl - 17, 18
Spinney - 7
Spouneur - 6
Stallwood - 25
Stamm- 13
Stammer - 23
Stanton - 5
Stevens -5, 15
Stewart - 26
S t i l e s - 8
Stokes - 19
Stowell - 6
Strauch - 15

Trench - 15

Trobridge - 23
Sullivan - 14, 16
Sutdiff - 10
Sutherland - 17

Swannell - 12, 17, 18, 19
Swierenga - 20
Swift - 15
Swortfiger - 5

Taft - 14, 16

Taylor - 11, 17, 18, 24
Templeton - 5, 7
Tennis - 6
Terrell - 17

Thomas - 5
Thompson - 7
Thorp - 11
Thurtell - 5
Titcomb - 12

T i t u s - 7
Todd - 18, 24
T r a s k - 5
True - 19
Tschirch - 23

Tumblin - 5

Tyler - 13, 24

Umback - 13

Valade - 18
Valende - 19

Vandaverr - 7
Van Der Rohe - 14
Vanderwark - 18
VanMeter - 7

Van Wert - 5
Vaughn - 7
Vehrs - 6
Vining - 18
Volk - 16

Wadley - 6, 7, 17

Wagner - 6
Waldheim - 15
Walker - 6, 17, 18, 20
Wallace - 6, 17

Wallet - 18
Wallis - 6

Ward - 15

Warner - 12
Warriner - 24

Washburn - 19
Way - 11
Webster - 19
Weeks - 5

- 3 0 -

Welch - 7, 10

Wells - 5

Wentworth - 15

Wheeler - 5, 6, 7, 11, 19
Whitam - 24
Whitney - 7
Whittaker - 23
Whittemore - 6
Wilcox - 6, 11
Williams - 5
Williamson - 6, 11
Wolf - 13
Wollet - 17
Woodend - 6
Wright - 16
Wulffe - 24

Young - 6

Zinkann - 24
Zipf - 12
Zohl - 17

Pages 3 & 4

are not included

in this index.


	v16n4p1.pdf
	v16n4p2-8.pdf
	v16n4p9-12.pdf
	v16n4p13-18.pdf
	v16n4p19-24.pdf
	v16n4p25.pdf
	v16n4p26.pdf
	v16n4p27.pdf
	v16n4p28.pdf
	v16n4p29-30.pdf

